

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

|                        |   |                              |
|------------------------|---|------------------------------|
| UNITED STATES,         | ) | BRIEF ON BEHALF OF           |
| Appellee               | ) | APPELLEE                     |
|                        | ) |                              |
| v.                     | ) |                              |
|                        | ) |                              |
| Sergeant (E-5)         | ) | Crim. App. Dkt. No. 20170023 |
| <b>NORMAN L. CLARK</b> | ) |                              |
| United States Army,    | ) | USCA Dkt. No. 19-0411/AR     |
| Appellant              | ) |                              |

JONATHAN S. REINER  
Major, Judge Advocate  
Appellate Counsel, Government  
Appellate Division  
U.S. Army Legal Services Agency  
9275 Gunston Road  
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060  
(703) 693-0793  
jonathan.s.reiner.mil@mail.mil  
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 35862

HANNAH E. KAUFMAN  
Major, Judge Advocate  
Branch Chief, Government  
Appellate Division  
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 37059

WAYNE H. WILLIAMS  
Lieutenant Colonel, Judge Advocate  
Deputy Chief, Government  
Appellate Division  
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 37060

STEVEN P. HAIGHT  
Colonel, Judge Advocate  
Chief, Government  
Appellate Division  
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 31651

## Granted Issues

DID THE MILITARY JUDGE ERR IN APPLYING  
R.C.M. 914?

IF THE MILITARY JUDGE ERRED, UNDER WHAT  
STANDARD SHOULD THIS COURT ASSESS  
PREJUDICE?

WAS THERE PREJUDICE UNDER THE APPLICABLE  
STANDARD OF REVIEW?

## Index of Brief

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| Table of Authorities .....  | iii |
| Introduction .....  | 1   |
| Granted Issues .....  | 2   |
| Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction .....   | 2   |
| Statement of the Case .....   | 2   |
| Statement of Facts .....  | 3   |
| a. Doctors Discover Genital Herpes On Appellant’s Four-Year-Old Daughter ...  | 3   |
| b. Appellant Makes Two Recorded Statements .....  | 4   |
| c. The Government Cannot Locate Disc 4, Which Contained The Gravamen of<br>Appellant’s Confession .....                         | 5   |
| d. Appellant Attempts To Capitalize On The Missing Disc To Abate The<br>Proceeding .....  | 7   |
| e. Appellant Again Attempts To Take Advantage Of The Missing Disc To<br>Preclude Special Agents SF and CJ From Testifying ..... | 8   |
| Summary of Argument .....   | 12  |

**I. DID THE MILITARY JUDGE ERR IN APPLYING R.C.M. 914?**

Standard of Review .....13

Law and Analysis.....14

    a. *Rule 914 Requires Production of “Statements,” Not Questions*.....14

    b. *Even If Questions Are Statements, Rule 914 Does Not Require The Striking Of Evidence Which The Evidence Has Been Inadvertently Lost*.....19

**II. IF THE MILITARY JUDGE ERRED, UNDER WHAT STANDARD SHOULD THIS COURT ASSESS PREJUDICE?**

Standard of Review .....23

Law and Analysis.....23

**III. WAS THERE PREJUDICE UNDER THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW?**

Additional Facts .....27

Standard of Review .....30

Law and Analysis.....30

    a. Appellant Benefited From The Absence Of Disc 4 .....31

    b. The Military Judge’s Ruling Did Not Prejudice Appellant’s Substantial Rights .....33

Conclusion .....39

**Table of Authorities**

**Supreme Court**

*Goldberg v. United States*, 425 U.S. 94 (1976) .....23

*Killian v. United States*, 368 U.S. 231 (1961) .....24

*Rosenberg v. United States*, 360 U.S. 367 (1959) ..... 30, 36

*United States v. Augenblick*, 393 U.S. 348 (1969) ..... 20, 21, 26

*United States v. Olano*, 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....23

*Yates v. United States*, 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....14
